

Request

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information regarding the drug and alcohol services commissioned by the Council. Please may you provide me with:

- 1) A comprehensive list of the organisations commissioned by the council to provide drug and alcohol services.
- 2) For each organisation, from the service specification between the council and the provider, please provide the following:
 - a. Start and end dates of the contract.
 - b. A comprehensive list of the services that each organisation is commissioned by the council to provide.
- 3) For the listed services above, which of these has associated KPIs? If so, what are they?
- 4) For the listed services above, are there payment by results outcomes for any of them? If so, what are they?

Response

- 1. We Are With You
- 2. 1st April 2023 31st March 2025 with the option to extend annually for +1, +1. With You are commissioned to provide a full integrated adults and young person's treatment service. This includes Assessment, Clinical, Case Management and Recovery Services.
- 3. The local indicators will be based on what the Commissioners and Lead Provider agree to be the best measures of performance, stretch and developmental work in a long term dialogue during the life of a contract. These will be developed and finalised during the transition phase and will include contributing to:
 - Reducing the demand for drugs through effective prevention;
 - Support approaches to reduce the accessibility and availability of alcohol and drugs;
 - Reducing drug and alcohol related crime and disorder;
 - Reducing drug and alcohol related harm;
 - Establishing a diverse, vibrant and safe night time economy;
 - Improvement in mental and physical wellbeing;
 - Improved relationships with family members, partners and friends;
 - The capacity to be an effective and caring parent;
 - Building recovery in communities;
 - Reducing homelessness;
 - Increasing employability;
 - Ability to prevent any serious safeguarding issues at source;
 - Established a trusted and collaborative working relationship.
- 4. There is no Payments by Results within this contract.